
 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors John Ince, Russell Mellor, Neil Reddin FCCA, Richard Scoates and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative) 

 

 
 
 A meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on WEDNESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2012 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 5 - 10) 

4  MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 • Matters Outstanding from Previous Meetings 
(Minute 35 – 8th May 2012) 

 
An oral update for this item included reference to Auto enrolment whereby an 
employer would be obliged to issue reminders to an opted out employee to 
consider rejoining the scheme. There might be costs associated with an 
increased take up of the pension scheme and further information was 
requested on the proportion of staff who had currently opted out of the scheme. 

 
A report from Liberata indicates that, in the year ended 30th June 2012, some 
31% of new staff who were eligible did not join either the LGPS or the 
Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 11 September 2012 



 
 

• Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review 
(Minute 38 – 8th May 2012) 
 
The resolution for this item referred to noting the report and: 
 
“(1) the Global Equities allocation in the new strategy be actively managed 
(paragraphs 3.3 to 3.7 of Report RES12075) with reporting thresholds agreed 
when the Fund/Strategy Managers are appointed;  
 
2) tendering exercises be carried out for a) a Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) 
(Phase 1), b) two or more global equities managers (Phase 2) and c) two 
corporate bond/gilt managers (Phase 3) in line with the draft implementation 
timetable (paragraph 3.18 of Report RES12075) which should be sufficiently 
flexible to incorporate overlapping of Phases 1 and 2 and Phases 2 and 3 with 
officers coming back on proposals for this; and  
 
(3) mini-tendering exercises for specialist procurement advice for all three 
phases be approved and that approval of adviser(s) be delegated to the 
Chairman and Finance Director.”  
 
An update report on Phase 1 is included elsewhere on the agenda and an oral 
update on progress will be provided at the meeting.   

 

5  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing four working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
13th September2012.   
 

6  
  

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2012-13 (Pages 11 - 40) 

7  
  

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 (Pages 41 - 116) 

8  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information.  
 

9  CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH 
MAY 2012 (Pages 117 - 118) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  



 
 

10  REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE 
(Pages 119 - 130) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

11  PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT  Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Printed copies of reports from both Fund 
Managers i.e. Fidelity and Baillie Gifford are 
circulated to Sub-Committee Members with this 
agenda. Representatives of Fidelity will attend the 
meeting to speak on this item.  

  



This page is left intentionally blank



 

18 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 8 May 2012 

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard, Julian Grainger, Russell Mellor and 
Neil Reddin 

 
Also Present 

 
Mr Alick Stevenson, Allenbridge Epic Investment Advisers 
 

 
 
32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Russell Jackson. 
 
 
33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members present declared a personal interest as members of the Bromley 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 
34   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

9TH FEBRUARY 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
 
35   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Finance Director gave an oral update as summarised below. 
 
EU Pensions Directive – Members were briefed on aspects of a proposed 
European Commission Directive on Pensions to be available late 2012. The 
proposed Directive was concerned with the valuation of a pension fund and its 
future liabilities which could significantly increase the expected cost of 
pension schemes resulting in a higher employer contribution. It was not 
possible to confirm tha
[...]
te a large deficit.  
 
Government proposals for the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) – 
there had been no further development on the detail of proposed legislation, 
compared with the previous update to the Committee; a full awaited 
consultation on proposals was necessary to enable legislative changes to be 
implemented in early 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED that the Director’s verbal update be noted. 
 
36   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 

COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
 
37   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2011/12 

 
Report RES12073 
 
Summary details were provided of the investment performance of Bromley’s 
Pension Fund for the 2011/12 financial year along with general financial and 
membership information on the Fund and summarised information on early 
retirements. Further detail on investment performance was provided by the 
Fund’s external advisers, AllenbridgeEpic, and appended to Report 
RES12073. The fund managers had also provided a brief commentary on 

Page 6



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
8 May 2012 
 

20 

recent developments in financial markets, their impact on the Council’s Fund 
and the future outlook. 

The market value of the Fund rose during the March quarter to £499.5m 
(£462.1m as at 31st December 2011) although at 17th April 2012, the fund 
value had fallen to £494.5m.  

Returns for both managers were ahead of benchmark in the March quarter, 
Baillie Gifford’s return of 9.1% (2.2% above benchmark) comparing favourably 
with Fidelity’s return of 7.5% (1.2% above).  

Returns for the first three quarters of the year (to December 2011) were 
negative (-4.5% for both managers), but positive returns in the final quarter 
enabled Baillie Gifford to return 2.9% over the whole year (1.9% above 
benchmark), while Fidelity returned 1.4% over the whole year (1.5% below 
benchmark). The Fund’s medium and long-term returns remained strong.  

In comparing returns of the fund managers over 3, 5 and 10 years to 31st 
March 2012, Baillie Gifford’s returns (19.9%, 7.0% and 7.3% respectively) 
compared favourably with those of Fidelity (16.6%, 6.2% and 6.7% 
respectively).  

The Sub Committee’s Independent Adviser, Mr Alick Stevenson, provided 
views on the Fund’s performance during the last quarter. He outlined recent 
political developments in France and Greece and highlighted that the Euro 
was at its weakest level for three years. There were an increased number of 
jobs in the US but this was not quick enough for the market. Mr Stevenson 
highlighted that the fund had out performed against benchmark for the last 
quarter by 1.8% and over a three year period it had out performed against 
benchmark by 2.5%. Reference was also made to a strong performance from 
Baillie Gifford. Fidelity had provided a good performance for the last quarter 
but for the 12 month period, the fund had underperformed against benchmark 
by 1.5%. On an annualised basis over the last three years, Fidelity had 
outperformed its benchmark by 0.8% p.a. However, when measured against 
the benchmark plus the out performance target of 1.9% p.a., Fidelity had 
underperformed by 1.1% p.a. over the rolling three year period.  

Mr Stevenson also highlighted that for Fidelity’s Instl Europe (Ex UK) Fund, 
the Portfolio Manager had taken a small overweight position in the last quarter 
and had a significant amount at 13.8% invested in the UK. Mr Stevenson 
noted that the Manager had not commented on this in her Portfolio Review 
and he had asked for a copy of the Fund Prospectus to establish the extent to 
which Fidelity were allowed to go outside of benchmark.   

In discussion, and with reference to Appendix 2 of Report RES12073, the 
Director highlighted an example where there had been more significant 
movement in UK equities between the benchmark and actual for Baillie 
Gifford compared with Fidelity. Mr Stevenson referred to Fidelity hugging the 
benchmark on all of their asset classes. Although the structures set for Fidelity 
had been constrained, Mr Stevenson indicated that the company had not 
come back to propose changing the structures/benchmark.  

Page 7



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
8 May 2012 

 

21 
 

In considering the Pension Fund Revenue Account (Appendix 6 to Report 
RES12073), Councillor Bosshard felt that the level of employer contributions 
to the Fund was proportionately much higher than the level contributed by 
employees. The Finance Director referred to the proposed changes for the 
LGPS from April 2014 which would result in increased employee 
contributions. Some changes to the scheme benefits would also impact on 
liabilities so reducing employer contributions. There would also be an overall 
“capping” of employee contributions to control costs.  

Mr Stevenson also briefly outlined changes to the corporate structure of the 
Allenbridge Group. In so doing, Mr Stevenson highlighted that Allenbridge 
Investment Advisers remained unchanged – there were no documentary 
changes and he would continue to advise.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
38   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

 
Report RES12075 
 
Following agreement at the Sub Committee’s previous meeting to a future 
investment strategy for the fund, approval was sought on detailed 
arrangements to implement the strategy. Further information was also 
provided on active versus passive management. Mr Alick Stevenson fully 
supported the benefits of having a 70% active allocation to global equities.    
 
The 80%/20% split between growth seeking and protection assets would be 
maintained but the growth element would comprise a 10% investment in 
Diversified Growth Funds (DGFs) and a 70% allocation to global equities. The 
latter would involve elimination of the current regional weightings so providing 
new managers with greater flexibility to take advantage of opportunities in the 
world’s stock markets to help improve long-term returns. Barnett Waddingham 
[...]
ification for procurement advice for DGFs (Appendix 1 to 
Report RES12075) was a little low.  
 
It was agreed to consider Recommendation 2.4 within Part 2 proceedings of 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and: 
 
(1)  the Global Equities allocation in the new strategy be actively 
managed (paragraphs 3.3 to 3.7 of Report RES12075) with reporting 
thresholds agreed when the Fund/Strategy Managers are appointed;  
 
(2)  tendering exercises be carried out for a) a Diversified Growth Fund 
(DGF) (Phase 1), b) two or more global equities managers (Phase 2) and 
c) two corporate bond/gilt managers (Phase 3) in line with the draft 
implementation timetable (paragraph 3.18 of Report RES12075) which 
should be sufficiently flexible to incorporate overlapping of Phases 1 
and 2 and Phases 2 and 3 with officers coming back on proposals for 
this; and 
 
(3)  mini-tendering exercises for specialist procurement advice for all 
three phases be approved and that approval of adviser(s) be delegated 
to the Chairman and Finance Director. 
 
 
39   PENSION FUND - 2011/12 AUDIT PLAN 

 
Report RES12074 
 
Members were provided with the Pension Fund Audit Plan for 2011/12.  
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Audit Plan for 2011/12 be noted. 
  

 

Page 9



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
8 May 2012 

 

23 
 

 
40   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

41   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 9TH FEBRUARY 
2012 
 

The Part 2 minutes were agreed. 
 
 
42   PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT 

 
Quarterly reports (to 31st March 2012) from Baillie Gifford and Fidelity had 
been circulated prior to the meeting and representatives from Baillie Gifford 
attended the meeting to present their investment report and answer 
questions.  
 
 
43   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

 
Report RES12075 
 
Members considered Recommendation 2.4 of Report RES12075 concerned 
with how the 10% allocation to the Diversified Growth Fund should initially be 
funded. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



  

1

Report No. 
RES12159 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  19th September 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report includes summary details of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund 
for the first quarter of the financial year 2012/13. It also contains information on general financial 
and membership trends of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early retirements. 
More detail on investment performance is provided in a separate report from the Fund’s external 
advisers, AllenbridgeEpic, which is attached as Appendix 7. Representatives of Fidelity will be 
present at the meeting to discuss performance, economic outlook/prospects and other matters. 

 This meeting would normally have received a presentation from the WM Company on the Fund’s 
results for 2011/12, when the fund as a whole was ranked in the 74th percentile in the local 
authority universe (the lowest rank being 100%). In view of the investment strategy changes 
agreed at recent meetings, however, it was agreed with the Chairman that a WM representative 
would not be required to attend on this occasion. For information, the WM report for periods 
ending 31st March 2012, which provides a comprehensive analysis of performance, was 
circulated with the main agenda and some of this is also covered in this report. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Sub-Committe
[...]
 minimal. Only where the manager 

deviates from the pooled fund benchmark in a significant way does the manager become exposed to 

currency risk. 

 

Page 28



 

 5

Baillie Gifford, however, uses their asset class bandwidth to make tactical under and overweight investment 

decisions and, as a result, deviate from their sterling based benchmark. BG has provided an analysis of the 

impact of currency exposure/exchange rate movements for the period 30 June 2011 to 30 June 2012 on their 

equity investments. This analysis excludes fixed income and cash 

 

 

Asset Class 

Total 

Return   

Attribution 

Analysis    

  Fund Bmark Asset Stock Total Currency Total 

    Allocation Selection Local Effect  

Equities        

Europe -9.1 -20.1 -0.2 2.8 2.6 0.0 2.6 

America 12.8 6.1 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.1 1.6 

Developed 

Asia -2.8 -6.0 0.0 0.4 0.5 -0.1 0.4 

UK -0.1 -2.9 -0.2 0.7 0.5 -0.3 0.2 

Emerging -12.0 -14.7 -0.3 -1.4 -1.7 1.4 -0.3 

         

Total 100.0 100.0 -0.6 4.0 3.5 1.1 4.6 
Source: Baillie Gifford 

 

The chart confirms that the manager has derived the majority of investment return from stock selection, lost 

some through asset allocation, and picked up 1.1% on currency attribution, the majority of which has come 

from their overweight position in emerging market equities. 

 

 

Fund governance and voting 

 

Comprehensive reviews, covering governance and responsible investing, together with detailed schedules on 

governance engagement and voting actions during the period are included in the quarterly reports for the 

period. 

 

Page 29



 

 6

INVESTMENT MANAGER REVIEWS 
 

 

Baillie Gifford 

 

The manager has a composite benchmark calculated by weighting six indices by set percentage allocations 

and an outperformance target of 1.0% to 1.5% before fees over rolling three year periods. 

 

At the end of the period, assets under management fell slightly to £262.8m from £269.9m (31 March 2012). 

Performance was marginally positive.  

[...]
taken a significant position 

in UK equities and had not commented on that in her quarterly report. 

In conversation with Paul Harris he confirmed that most pooled funds, not only those offered by Fidelity, 

have the ability to invest outside of their mandate, a permission fully described in the Fidelity Pooled Fund 

prospectus. 

In the section “Investment Restrictions” of the Prospectus there is indeed a paragraph which permits a 

manager to invest outside the remit of the fund up to an amount of no more 30%. Fidelity imposes a 20% 

ceiling. At this quarter end the Europe ex UK manager has almost 18% of the fund (16% UK and 1.9% USA) 

invested under this permission. Whilst this is therefore permissible under the Prospectus, the manager has 

not alluded to it in her written report, albeit a good percentage of her investment performance emanated 

from UK stock holdings! 

NB The Investment Managers Association (“IMA”) defines “Europe ex UK” as “Funds that invest at least 80% 

of their assets in European equities but which exclude UK equities”.  

 

 

 

Alick Stevenson 

Senior Adviser 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES12158 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  19th September 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report introduces the annual report and accounts of the Bromley Pension Fund for the year 
ended 31st March 2012, which the Council is required to publish under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008. The annual report (attached at Appendix 1) 
was submitted in draft form to the external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC), in 
June and, following the external audit of the Pension Fund accounts, a final draft was submitted 
for audit on 4th September. No significant issues were raised in this audit and PWC’s ISA 260 
(International Standards for Auditing) report is attached at Appendix 2. In accordance with the 
regulations, the Council will publish the Annual Report on its website by 1st December 2012.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note and approve the Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 and, on completion of the 
external audit by PWC, agree that arrangements be made to ensure publication by the 
statutory deadline of 1st December 2012. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for 
the purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local 
authorities to use all the established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property 
etc, and to appoint external investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of 
investments and to comply with certain specific limits. Annual report required to be published 
under LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost. Pension Fund audit fee £35,000 in 2011/12. Total fund 
administration costs £1.8m in 2011/12 (includes audit fee, fund manager/actuary/external 
advice fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this
[...]
e year (+2.2% against a benchmark return 
of +2.0%). Performance compared to the local authority universe (average return of +2.6%) was 
not as good as in recent years and a ranking of 74% was achieved in the year (1% being the 
best and 100% being the worst). Details of investment policy and performance are set out on 
pages 8 to 12 of the Annual Report. 

3.4 Total membership of the fund rose from 13,627 as at 31st March 2011 to 13,833 as at 31st March 
2012, when it comprised 5,040 employees, 4,628 pensioners and 4,165 deferred members. 
Payments into the Fund from contributions (employee and employer), transfers in and 
investment income totalled £40.8m (£40.5m in 2010/11) and payments from the Fund for 
pensions, lump sums, transfers out and administration totalled £30.6m (£31.0m in 2010/11). 
Details of this can be found in the Pension Fund Revenue Account statement on page 41 of the 
Annual Report. 

3.5 The Annual Report and Accounts have been prepared in accordance with officers’ 
understanding of the requirements of both the LGPS Regulations and the CIPFA Statement of 
Recommended Practice. The accounts have been audited as part of the overall audit of the 
Council’s Accounts by PWC and were made available in draft form on the Council’s website 
before the end of June 2012. PWC raised no significant issues in the course of the audit and the 
auditors anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements, including the 
Pension Fund accounts. The ISA260 report from PWC is attached for information at Appendix 2.  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for the purpose of providing 
pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who ar
[...]
angements in such a way that 
stakeholders with an interest in the way in which the 
scheme is governed, can express an interest in wanting 
to be part of those arrangements. 
 

Fully compliant 

Page 70



 27 

FUND ACCOUNT AND NET ASSETS STATEMENT 
 
Regulation 34(1)(f) requires an administering authority to prepare a Pension Fund account 
and net assets statement with supporting notes and disclosures prepared in accordance with 
proper practice. These statements must be included in this annual report and must be drawn 
up in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting issued by CIPFA.  
 
The accounts have to be accompanied by the independent auditor’s report and by a 
statement of responsibilities signed by the Finance Director. These can be found on pages 
28 and 29. The Fund Account and Net Assets Statement are on page 30, supporting notes 
are on pages 31 to 40 and details of the Pension Fund Revenue Account are on page 41. 
 
During 2011/12, the total net assets of the Fund value rose from £489.4m to £501.5m. The 
Pension Fund Revenue Account showed a surplus for the year of £10.2m (excluding 
changes in market value) and total Fund membership numbers increased in the year from 
13,627 to 13,833.    
 

Page 71



 28 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH 
OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND 
 
We have audited the pension fund accounts included in the pension fund annual report of the London 
Borough of Bromley Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2012 which comprise the fund 
account, the net assets statement and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has 
been applied in their preparation is the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12. 
 
Respective responsibilities of the Finance Director and the auditor 
The Finance Director is responsible for the preparation of the pension fund accounts and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and f
[...]
ion contained in this 

report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report.  The Authority 

agrees to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure 

and the Authority shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report.  If, 

following consultation with PwC, the Authority discloses this report o r any part thereof, it shall ensure that 

any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced 

in full in any copies disclosed. 

 

© 2012 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PwC' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a 
limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity. 

Page 116



Agenda Item 9

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 129

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 130

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2012-13
	Pensions Investment 190912 Fund Performance App 7

	7 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12
	Pensions Investment 190912 Annual Report App1
	Pensions Investment 190912 Annual Report App 2

	9 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012
	10 REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE
	Pensions Investment 190912 DGF Update Report
	Pensions Investment Sub DGF Update Report Appendix A Interim analysis for DGF managers




Minutes of the meeting

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 19 September 2012

Present:
Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman)
Councillor Julian Grainger (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Graham Arthur, Richard Scoates and Stephen Wells

Also Present:

Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative)

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ince, Russell
Mellor and Neil Reddin who was replaced by Councillor Graham Arthur.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members present declared an interest as members of the Bromley Local
Government Pension Scheme.

Councillor Paul Lynch declared an interest as the company he worked for
were on the long list of potential DGF Managers (minute 53 — Revised
Investment Strategy - Update).

46 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
8TH MAY 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT
INFORMATION

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8" May 2012
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed as a correct record.

47 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Members noted the following updates from previous meetings —

(A) Auto-enrolment (Minute 35, 8" May 2012)

Auto enrolment was due to start in March 2013, although a later start was still
possible. A report from Liberata had indicated that, in the year ended 30™

June 2012, 31% of new staff who were eligible did not join either the LGPS or
the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee
19 September 2012

(B) Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review (minute 38, 8" May 2012)
An update was provided in part 2 of the agenda.
(C) London Mutual Pension Fund (minute 35, 8" May 2012)

The Finance Director reported that it was now unlikely that the proposals
would proceed in the near future.

(D) Government Proposals for the LGPF (minute 35, 8™ May 2012)

The latest proposals from Government were intended to reduce employers’
cost, but savings were likely to be modest, at most 1-2%, with 10 year
protection reducing this further. The reference to a cost ceiling was more
helpful, though. The Council was lobbying to change the rules for non-
consolidated bonuses, which were non-pensionable in other public sector
schemes, but not in the LGPS. There were also changes to give more
protection to staff whose work was outsourced and there might be more
applications for admitted body status — further detail was awaited in the next
few months.

48 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE
MEETING

No questions had been received.

49 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q1 2012-13
Report RES12159

The Sub-Committee received a summary of the investment performance of
Bromley’s Pension Fund for the first quarter of the financial year 2012/13. The
report also contained information on general financial and membership trends
relating to the Pension Fund and summarised information on early
retirements.

The Sub-Committee’s Independent Advisor, Mr Alick Stevenson, briefed
Members on three significant factors —

(i) The announcement at Jackson Hole by Ben Bernanke, Chairman of the US
Federal Reserve, of a significant round of quantitative easing, which had not
been expected so close to the US presidential election.

(i) The statement by Mario Draghi, President of the European Central Bank,
that it would do everything possible, without limit, to protect the euro.

(i) The decision by Saudi Arabia to pump more oil in an effort to promote
growth in the global economy.

In addition, he thought that further quantitative easing from the Bank of
England was possible in the next few months.



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee
19 September 2012

Turning to the performance of the Council’s fund managers, Mr Stevenson
reported that it had been a poor quarter, with both Fidelity and Baillie Gifford
producing negative returns and staying close to their benchmarks. However,
Baillie Gifford had used their asset class bandwidth and as a result produced
better results, with a 1.1% impact from currency attribution, whereas with
Fidelity it was just 0.5%.

Mr Stevenson also informed the Sub-Committee about Fidelity’s Europe (Ex
UK) fund, as nearly 16% of funds were now invested in the UK, and 1.9% in
the USA. He explained that the fund manager was permitted to generate
performance outside their benchmark by up to 20%, but he was concerned
that this had not been highlighted.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

50 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12
Report RES12158

The Sub-Committee received the annual report and accounts of the Bromley
Pension Fund for the year ended 31%' March 2012 which the Council was
required to publish. The report had been submitted in draft form to the
external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) in June and a final
draft was submitted for audit on 4" September. No significant issues had
been raised in this audit, and PWC’s ISA 260 (International Standards for
Auditing) report was attached as appendix 2 to the report.

The Chairman suggested that a training evening be held for Members which
could focus on issues such as global equities and fixed income. The Finance
Director would prepare a framework for the evening and seek the views of the
Sub-Committee.

Alick Stevenson reported that there had been talk at the recent Local
Government Association conference of a 50% or low cost pension option, and
it was suggested that, along with auto-enrolment, this might help to stop the
rate of opting out from increasing. With fewer members funds would lose
flexibility and need to focus more on low risk investments.

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 be noted and
approved and, on completion of the external audit by PWC,
arrangements be made to ensure publication by the statutory deadline
of 1°' December 2012,

51 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
ACT 2000

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the

3



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee
19 September 2012

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information.
The following summaries
refer to matters
involving exempt information
52 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8" May 2012 were confirmed.

53 REVISED INVESTMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE
Report RES12160

The Sub-Committee received an update on progress with a revised
investment strategy.

54 PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT
Quarterly reports from both Fund Managers, Fidelity and Baillie Gifford, had

been circulated prior to the meeting and a representative from Fidelity
attended the meeting to present their report and answer questions.

The Meeting ended at 8.26 pm

Chairman



